



\$~43

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 5812/2025**

DEEPAK

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Aditya Arora, Advocate (through
VC).

versus

STATE (GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI)Respondent

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for
State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

07.11.2025

%

1. The Status Report has been filed and the same has been handed over to this Court and consequently, has been placed on record.
2. It is stated that as per verification report, the victim in the present case has unfortunately passed away.
3. The learned counsel for the petitioner has appeared through video-conferencing in a case arising out of FIR bearing no. 125/2020, registered at Police Station Paharganj, Delhi for the commission of offence punishable under Section 376 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 (hereafter '*IPC*') and Section 6 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offences Act, 2012 (hereafter '*POCSO Act*').
4. As the arguments cannot be heard in the present case, the learned counsel for the petitioner seeks adjournment on the ground that on the next



date of hearing he will appear in person before this Court to address the arguments.

5. List on 16.02.2026.
6. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

NOVEMBER 07, 2025/vc